

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re: Energy Answers Arecibo, LLC	)	
Arecibo Puerto Rico	)	
Renewable Energy Project	)	PSD Appeal No. 13-05
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

by  
The Coalition of Organizations Against Incinerators  
(La Coalicion de Organizaciones Anti-Incineracion)  
(Petitioners)

July 22, 2013

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
Christopher D. Ahlers  
Environmental and Natural Resources Law Clinic  
Vermont Law School  
P.O. Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
Tel: (802) 831-1624  
Fax: (802) 831-1630  
[chrisahlers@vermontlaw.edu](mailto:chrisahlers@vermontlaw.edu)  
Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    EAB Should Order EPA to Regulate Lead Emissions in the Permit, Because Lead is Subject to Regulation Under the PSD Program. ....	10
II.   EAB Should Reject EPA’s Conclusion that the Facility’s Lead Emissions Would be Essentially Zero.....	12
III.  EPA Failed to Consider the Environmental Justice Implications Associated with Siting a Lead-Emitting Facility in a Lead Nonattainment Area. ....	18
IV.   EAB Should Order EPA to Amend its Response to Comments to Correct Incorrect and Misleading Conclusions of Law Regarding the Applicability of Nonattainment New Source Review, Which is Under the Jurisdiction of the Puerto Rico Environmental Quality Board (EQB). ....	21
1.   The Facility is subject to NNSR under Section 172 and 173 of the Clean Air Act, because it is a major stationary source under Section 302 of the Clean Air Act.....	23
2.   In its Response to Comments, EPA makes the erroneous conclusion of law that the Facility is not subject to NNSR because it does not have potential emissions of 100 tpy of lead.....	25
3.   The EAB should strike any policy or regulation of EPA limiting the applicability of NNSR to a facility with a potential to emit only one nonattainment pollutant in the amount of 100 tpy, as a violation of the statute.....	26
4.   Precedent supports the striking of EPA’s unlawful policy that purports to narrow the applicability of NNSR. ....	27
5.   EPA’s unlawful interpretation of the applicability of the NNSR program is inconsistent with the structure of the Clean Air Act.....	29
6.   EPA’s unlawful interpretation of the applicability of the NNSR program would lead to absurd and unjust results.....	30
7.   This challenge to EPA’s unlawful policy or regulation is timely. ....	31
8.   EPA Should Amend its Erroneous Conclusions of Law Regarding the Applicability of the “Significant Net Emission” Threshold for Nonattainment New Source Review, in its Response to Comments. ....	32

V. EAB Should Remand the PSD Permit to EPA for a Proper Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions of a Biogenic Nature.....	33
VI. EAB Should Order EPA to Require A Meaningful Material Balance Analysis of Municipal Waste Combustion.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	36
LIST OF EXHIBITS.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Power Company v. Costle</i> , 606 F.2d 1068, 1076 (1979) .....	28
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 11-1101 (July 12, 2013).....	28, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328, 335 (1994) .....	27
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102, 133 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ...	30, 31

### Statutes

Clean Air Act § 112(b)(7), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(7).....	12
Clean Air Act § 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) .....	10
Clean Air Act § 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	24
Clean Air Act § 172(c)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5) .....	23
Clean Air Act § 173(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7503(c)(1) .....	23
Clean Air Act § 173, 42 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	23
Clean Air Act § 302(j), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	23, 24, 29
Clean Air Act § 302, 42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	26
Clean Air Act § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	5

### Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 3274 (January 16, 1979).....	26
45 Fed. Reg. 31,307 (May 13, 1980) .....	27
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (February 11, 1994).....	18
76 Fed. Reg. 43,490 (July 20, 2011).....	34
E.O. 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations .....	18
EAB, Revised Order Governing Petitions for Review of Clean Air Act New Source Review Permits, dated March 27, 2013.....	34
New Source Review Workshop Manual (Draft), October 1990.....	27

### Rules

Puerto Rico Rule 102 .....	24
Puerto Rico Rule 201 (B)(6) .....	24
Puerto Rico Rule 201 (C).....	24
Puerto Rico Rule 201(B)(3) .....	24
Puerto Rico Rule 203(B)(3) .....	24
Puerto Rico Rule 204(B)(1)(b) .....	24

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 124.13 ..... 9  
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 ..... 9  
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (a)(4)(B)..... 4  
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)..... 3  
40 C.F.R. § 50.12 ..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 50.16 ..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(49)..... 10  
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, Appendix S, Section I ..... 27  
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, Appendix S, Section II(C)..... 27  
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, Appendix S, Section IV(A) ..... 27  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165 (a)(1)(iv)(A)(1)(i) through (vi) ..... 26  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iv)(A)(1) ..... 23  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(v)(A)..... 32  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(x) ..... 32  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(xxvii) ..... 32  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(2)(i) ..... 25, 26  
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(3),(9) ..... 24  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(2)..... 11  
40 C.F.R. § 52.2722 ..... 22  
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, Subpart X..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 63.543 ..... 10
